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The Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri L. B. Shasiri): (a;
Yes, in association with the Director General, India Store Department, London, and other technical orlicera to procure some items of roiimg stocK. Orders are being placed by the Director General, India Store Department, London, after settlement oi technical details. The placing of final orders is still to be finalised and, consequently, value of the orders to be placed is not yet available.

(b) No. It is incidentally pointed out that 26 coaches have been received from Switzerland as against 11 mentioned by the Hon'ble Member.

(c) (i) Outlay at C.L.W. ...
Rs. 14-93 Crores.

(ii) Strength of Staff ... 6,222

Foodgrains f o r Madras

*499. Shri Kakkan: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state what necessary steps are taken to help the Government of Madras by giving foodgrains, after the Food Ministers’ Conference in Bombay?

The Min ster of Food and Agriculture (Shri Kidwai): In Bombay, discussions took place with the Food Ministers of certain States on general food conditions and on future policy. Allotments of foodgrains to Madras and other States during the present year are being made according to previous plan.
About supplies during 1953, the quotas have not been finally fixed.

Kolayat - Jaisalmer Railway Line

156. Shri Kami Singhji: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state whether Government propose to take any steps for the construction of a railway line from Kolayat Station (Bikaner Division) to Jaisalmer?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): The Government are not taking any steps at present for the construction of this line.

Construction o f n e w Railway Lines

157. Dr. Amin: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state when the construction of the new railway lines from Wasad-Kathana and Vishwamitri-Dholka-Bhavnagar will be completed?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan):
Vasad-Kathana railway line is expected to be open to traffic by 31st March 1953. As regards Vishwamitri-Dholka-Bhavnagar, no such railway line is at present under construction.

L a c a n d Shellac

158. Shri P. C. Bose: (a) Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state what are the total quantities of production of shellac and lac in India?

(b) What quantities are exported every year and to what countries?

(c) What are the difficulties from which the industry is suffering at present?

(d) Have Government received any representation from the industry in this connection?

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri Kidwai): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix III, annexure
No. 4.]

(c) (i) Unhealthy speculation which has caused price fluctuations,

(ii) Competition from foreign shellac,

(iii) Competition from substitute and synthetic products,


ern •WHtten Amwen lA NDVSIfflER US2 Writt̂ JlMcrt mn

iiv) .Beccsaion in export demand tor general and ̂stock-piling purposes and from shellac to sêdlac

<d) Yes.

Agricultubal MnnMUM W:rkGi8
INQUIRT Ck>BSHITTEl: REPORT

189. SM M. L. -BwMi:  Wm the
Minister of listenr be pleased to state:

(a) the time by which the Report of the Aiu'icultural Minimum Wages Inquiry Committee is likely to be made available to the House;

(b) whether the inquiry has been completed;

(c) whether the Committee have submitted any interim Report; and

(d) if so, what are the findings?

The Miiristor ef Labour (̂Ihri V. V.
Giri): (a> to (d). The GovemBaent of India have not appointed any Com-
mdttee known as **The Agrirmltura'.
Minimum Wages Inquiry Committee**.
If, however, information is required about the report of the Agricultural Labour Enquiry, the attention of the hon. Memt>er is invited to tike reply to parts (a) and (b) of Shri S. C Samanta*s Starred Question No. 76 on the 6th November. 1952.

Tourists

16«. PaAdlt Bbiiilahwar
Uoadhŷy: Will the Minister of TEaiwport be pleased to state wliieh country sent the largest number of. tourists to India in the years 1950, 1951 and up to the' end of October,
1952?

The Minister of Railways and Transport (Slttl L. B.-6ha«tri>: Comîte statistics of tourist errivals for 1930 are not̂available as arrangements for their collection were made from September 1950. The largest number of tourists came from the United Kingdom; 5984 out of a total number of
20.000 during 195U and 4313 out of a
total number of 16278 during the first nine months of 1952. The figures for October 1952 are not yet available.

ANGLo-IxieiAN Schools

161. Pandil BfaBlAwBr Ml
UiN̂ yay: (a) wm the Minister •!
Railways be oleased to state how many Anglo-Indian,. Railway Schools are being run. at present and in what places?  .

l b) Doei the necessity of separate Railway schools for Anglo-Indians stiU exist?

The tWOy Minister of Baihlr̂ys and TMMlNHii (Shri Alagesan): <a)
There are at present 65 Anglo4ndian Railway -St̂ools run by Indian Railways. A list of these is appended below:—

S. No. Name dl the Anglo- SUffeb
Indian School

(1)

Ĉentral RaUway

PriMiy School Parel

(2) * »f Kalyan

(3) MflTiTrm4

(4) ft Bhusawal

(5) t» Dhond

(6) M Itarsi

(7) »l Ajni

(8)

(9) Middl)̂ School llsillalStida
(10) ft Kazipet

(11)
»9 Domakaa

(12) ft Puma

(13)

£ettem Railway

PlMtify Sclibol LdUooah

(14) Kanchrdĵifefite

(15) »» Ondal

(16) M Asansol

(17) f* Jamalpur

(18) n Ufoghialsâ

(19) ** Gaya

(20) tt Jhajha

(21) tt Ooilioh

(22) ** Madhupur

(23) tt Dina4>ore

(24) n Dhîbad

(25) n Bil̂ ur

(26) ' ff Chakardarpur

(27) ** Dongargarh

<m »* KHtthiaAbad

(29)
*t fl;̂ pur

(30). »» 6aotoagachi

(31) Mlddft ScAooI Adra

(32) fan Oakgrove Boys*
School.

(33) HilL OalBgrove Girls* Oakgronre
SchooL

(34) mu Oafcgttive *mi«P Oakffpove

(36) High Sch(̂l

